Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	22-4	376	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Adopted	
File created:	6/29	/2022			In control:	City Commission	
On agenda:	8/24	/2022			Final action:	8/24/2022	
Enactment date:	8/24	/2022			Enactment #	: 2022-196	
Title:	A Resolution of the City Commission directing the City Manager and City Attorney to reinitiate the annexation process for Little Gables. (Sponsored by Mayor Lago)						
Sponsors:	Mayor Lago						
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Signed Resolution 2022-196, 2. Reinitiating annexation Cover Memo Final_, 3. Resolution Directing City to Reinitiate Annexation of Little Gables 2022 MSR edits 7-5-22_, 4. Speaker Card, 5. Entered into record at hearing, 6. Entered into record at hearing, 7. Annexation - Little Gables Revisited 08-23-22, 8. Verbatim Transcript						
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Α	ction	Result
8/24/2022	1	City Con	nmission		a	dopted by Resolution Number	Pass

A Resolution of the City Commission directing the City Manager and City Attorney to reinitiate the annexation process for Little Gables.

(Sponsored by Mayor Lago)

Little Gables is an enclave bounded by the City of Coral Gables to the East, West and South. In July 2017, pursuant to Chapter 20, Article I of the Miami-Dade County Code, the City conducted a petition process to ascertain support amongst registered voters in Little Gables for the annexation of Little Gables into Coral Gables. In response to the petition, 23.9% of registered voters in Little Gables supported annexation, surpassing the 20% required to initiate annexation contained in the County Code.

Shortly thereafter, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 2017-344, directing the City Manager and City Attorney to prepare and submit an application for the annexation of Little Gables to Miami Dade County in accordance with the County Code. The City's annexation application received a positive recommendation from the County's Planning Advisory Board; and from then Mayor Carlos Gimenez.

On July 17, 2019, a public hearing was held on the annexation application before the Health Care and County Operations Committee (HCOC), where the HCOC laid the City's application on the table. Without the approval of the HCOC, the annexation application could not proceed any further in the process and was effectively denied without the full Board of County Commissioners ever hearing the matter and without giving residents in the area the opportunity to vote in a referendum.

There are changes to the annexation process currently under consideration by the Board of County Commissioners ("BCC") that are relevant to this resolution. On July 19, 2022, the BCC passed an ordinance on first reading that would amend the annexation process as follows: it would require notice be sent to both property owners and registered voters for all phases of annexation requiring mailed notice; require a survey be conducted at the City's expense once the annexation application is referred to the Planning and Zoning Board; establish a benchmark of 60% of the total properties in the annexed area respond to the survey indicating they are in favor of the proposed boundary change; if the 60% threshold is not met, then a two-thirds vote of the county commissioners in office shall be required to both advance the proposed annexation and to effectuate the annexation.

Given the documented support for the City's annexation effort, and the long-term benefits that will accrue to both the City and Little Gables, the City Commission wishes to re-initiate the annexation process for Little Gables. To fund that effort, the City Commission allocates one hundred seventy thousand dollars (\$170,000.00) for consulting fees from the general fund and approves of the City covering the hard costs related to the annexation process e.g. mailings, petition process, survey, printing etc.